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COWICHAN FAIRGROUNDS (MELLOR HALL)
 7380 TRANS CANADA HWY, DUNCAN, BC, CANADA V9L 6B1

(approximately 20 minutes north of Victoria & from BC and Washington State Ferries)

  JUDGES SPRING 2015  
MRS ROWAN BAGGENSTOS 16322 211 St E Graham WA 98338
MRS DEL BEAULAC   10 Gillespie St  Nanaimo BC V9R 4Y5
MRS DIANNE IVEY   5915 Star Rd, Vernon BC V1B 3P4
MRS SAIJA JUUTILAINEN  Siepporinne 2, Finland 01450 Vantaa
MR KARSTEN KAEMLING  1403-1003 Pacific Street, Vancouver BC V6E 4P2
MRS SANDRA LEX   70 Enfield Ave., Toronto ON M8W 1T9
MS KATELYN MCDONALD  3219 Loledo Pl. Victoria BC V9C 3W6
MRS MAXINE MOINIER   PO Box 2492  Sidney BC V8L 3Z4
DR ROBERTA PARISH   1540 Ash Road, Victoria, BC V8N 2S8
MRS WENDY POOLE   5320 Rocky Point Rd  Victoria BC V9C 4G7

Building Hours
Thu Feb 26   2:00 pm until 8:00 pm 
      RV’s Welcome after 1200 noon.
Fri   Feb 27   6:00 am until 6:00 pm
Sat  Feb 28   6:00 am until 6:00 pm 
Sun March 1 5:30 am until 5:00 pm
Reminder: Dogs may not be left in the 
building overnight. 

 ACCOMMODATION 
Information and Accommodation Guides may be obtained by contacting Tourism Victoria, 812 Wharf Street, Victoria BC V8W 1T3  250 382-2127 or your 
local Automobile Association. You can visit online at Tourism Cowichan Valley (close to the show site) at Tourism Cowichan

Best Western Cowichan Valley Inn 6474 Trans Canada Highway  250-748-2722  PH: 1-800-927-6199  Rate $113+tax - Dogs allowed for $20/stay pet fee 
(one time charge) Dogs may be left in room as patrons access hotel services, but not left unattended in room when patrons leave the premises.
Falcon Crest Motel    5867 Trans Canada Hwy, Duncan BC  PH: 1-866-343-2526 PH:   250-748-8188  Fax   250-748-7829 Rate $50+tax  (plus $10 increase 
per additional person in room- They have 3 pet suites. Pet fee is $10 per night, per pet)
Travelodge Silverbridge Inn 140 Trans Canada Hwy, Duncan BC V9L 3P7 1-250-748-4311   PH: 1-888-858-2200 Rate $99.95+tax - Suites  $109.95 Yes to 
pets, but room charge is $10 per night, per pet.
Super 8 Duncan 5325 Trans-Canada Hwy, Duncan, BC V9L 5J2  Phone 250-748-0661 Toll-free 877-312-8899 Rate starting at $89.95+tax. Dogs allowed for 
$10/stay pet fee.(one time charge) Super 8 has 15 rooms that are available at 15% discount for VCKC exhibitors if booked two weeks in advance, before Feb 
14th.
Exhibitors are responsible for confirming that dogs are accepted. Some establishments may require a deposit or charge extra for dogs.  A reminder that 
Municipal By-Laws require that all dogs be kept on leash at all times and that everyone must pick up after their dogs!!!

For Same Day show results of  
major placings of all shows 
go to   www.canuckdogs.com

For Complete results 
of this show go to 

www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca

Vancouver Island 
Event Catering

Will be on site for 
breakfast and lunch

OFFICIAL VETERINARIAN
Mill Bay Veterinary Hospital

840 Deloume Rd RR 2,  Mill Bay, BC V0R 2P2  250-743-3223

Move up forms
must be returned to the show secretary 

1 hour before the start of all judging 
for the day.

Armbands 
to be picked up at Ringside each day. 

JUNIOR HANDLING
Complete entries must be received by the show secretary 1 
hour prior to the posted judging time. One form per event.
Note: On Saturday, there is a judge change. Mrs. Rowan 

Baggenstos (WA) will be judging all Junior Handling Classes

2015 Conf Sweeps Total

Fri 259 259

Sat 296 41 337

Sun 285 2 287

840 43 883

What do the numbers after a breed mean?
 eg 1-2-3-4

indicates 1 Class dog-2 Class bitches-3 Special dogs-4 Special bitches
BP 4-5

indicates 4 Baby puppy dogs-5 Baby puppy bitches.

A reminder that posted times indicate that judging of the 
class will not begin before the posted time. Judging of 
Best of Breed dogs in Group will not overlap, however 

they may for Puppy, Baby Puppy, BBE and OH in Group. 

http://www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca
http://www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca
http://www.cvrd.bc.ca/index.aspx?nid=681
http://www.cvrd.bc.ca/index.aspx?nid=681
http://www.cowichanvalleyinn.com
http://www.cowichanvalleyinn.com
http://www.travelodgeduncan.com
http://www.travelodgeduncan.com
http://www.super8duncan.com
http://www.super8duncan.com
http://canuckdogs.com/index.php?PageKey=defe517a-040e-102d-af72-539f21ca927b
http://canuckdogs.com/index.php?PageKey=defe517a-040e-102d-af72-539f21ca927b
http://www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca
http://www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca
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Best Baby Puppy in Show 
Best in Show

Reserve Best in Show
Best Puppy in Show

Best Owner Handled in Show

FRIDAY  February 27, 2015  (259)
VICTORIA CITY KENNEL CLUB

Sporting  [69]

SPORTING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Owner-Handled

Hound  [36]

HOUND GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby, 

Owner-Handled

Ring 2 
Judge: Karsten Kaemling (21)

Ring 2 
Judge: Saija Juutilainen (69)

Herding  [33]

Ring 3 
Judge: Karsten Kaemling [25]

Non Sporting  [25]

NON SPORTING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby, 

Owner-Handled

Working  [30]

WORKING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby

Owner-Handled

Ring 1/2 
Judge: Karsten Kaemling

Ring 3 
Judge: Diane Ivey (72)

Terrier  [3]

TERRIER GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby, 

Owner-Handled

Toy  [42]

TOY GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy,  Owner-Handled

Ring 1 
Judge: Sandra Lex  (72)

Terrier  [21]

HERDING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby, 

Owner-Handled

6 Lagotto Romagnolo 2-3-1-0
2 Pointer   1-0-1-0
1 Pointer German S.H. 1-0-0-0
5 Retriever Flat-Coated 1-2-1-1
9 Retriever Golden 0-4-4-1
9 Retriever Labrador 2-6-0-1
6 Retriever N. S. D. T.  0-3-2-1
1 Setter English  0-0-1-0
4 Setter Gordon  0-0-3-1
7 Spaniel Brittany 3-3-1-0
1 Spaniel Irish Water 0-0-0-1
3 Spaniel Welsh Springer 1-1-1-0
5 Vizsla Smooth Haired 0-4-1-0
1 Weimaraner  0-0-0-1
7 Spaniel Am Cocker 1-1-4-1
2 Spaniel English Cocker 0-1-1-0

10:40 am
2 Basset Hound  0-1-1-0
4 Afghan Hound  2-1-1-0
3 Borzoi   2-0-1-0
1 Deerhound Scottish 1-0-0-0
1 Harrier   1-0-0-0
1 Irish Wolfhound  0-0-1-0
6 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2-2-1-1
3 Whippet  0-1-0-1
   BP 0-1
7 Drever    0-2-2-1
       Supported Entry BP 2-0
4 Basenji  0-3-0-1
2 Beagle   2-0-0-0
1 Dachshund Mini Smooth 0-1-0-0
1 Dachshund Stan Wire H 0-0-1-0

10:00 am
6 Bernese Mountain Dog 4-2-0-0
3 Boxer   2-0-1-0
3 Bullmastiff  2-0-0-0
   BP 1-0
6 Doberman Pinscher 2-2-0-2
2 Great Dane  0-2-0-0
1 Newfoundland  0-0-1-0
5 Portuguese Water Dog 1-3-0-0
   BP 0-1
2 Rottweiler  0-0-1-1
1 Samoyed  0-0-1-0
1 Siberian Husky  0-0-1-0

9:30 am
3 Staffordshire Bull Tr 1-1-1-0
1 Soft Coated Wheaten Tr 0-0-1-0
2 Airedale Terrier  1-1-0-0
2 Border Terrier  0-1-1-0
2 Schnauzer Miniature 1-1-0-0
8 West Highland White Tr 1-5-1-0
   BP 0-1
1 Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Cairn Terrier  0-1-0-0
1 Welsh Terrier  0-0-1-0

10:00 am
3 Scottish Terrier  0-0-2-1

11:30 am
4 Poodle Toy  0-3-0-1
3 Chihuahua: Long Coat 0-2-1-0
1 Chihuahua: Short Coat 0-1-0-0
1 Miniature Pinscher 1-0-0-0
4 Pug   0-2-2-0
12:30 pm
2 Affenpinscher  0-1-1-0
6 Cavalier King Charles 0-3-3-0
7 Havanese  2-3-1-1
4 Papillon  1-2-1-0
1 Pekingese  1-0-0-0
6 Pomeranian  2-1-3-0
1 Am Eskimo Dog:Toy 0-1-0-0
1 Silky Terrier  0-1-0-0
1 Maltese  1-0-0-0

1:00 pm
  1 Bulldog  0-0-1-0
  1 Am Eskimo Dog:Std 0-1-0-0
  1 Bichon Frise  0-1-0-0
  2 Boston Terrier  1-0-0-1
  5 French Bulldog 1-1-0-2
   BP 1-0
  1 Shiba Inu  0-1-0-0
  4 Tibetan Spaniel 0-2-2-0
10 Poodle Standard 4-5-1-0

1:00 pm
  7 Australian Shepherd 3-2-0-1
   BP 1-0
  2 Bearded Collie  1-0-1-0
  3 Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-0-0-0
   BP 2-0
  1 Berger Des Pyrenees 1-0-0-0
  2 Collie Rough  1-1-0-0
  1 Finnish Lapphund 1-0-0-0
  3 German Shepherd Dog 1-1-1-0
  1 Iceland Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
  1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-0-1
  2 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-2-0
10 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-4-1
   BP 0-2
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Ring 1 12:00 Noon
Junior Handling: Mrs Rowan Baggenstos

Peewee, Junior Novice, Intermediate 
Novice, Senior Novice, Junior Open, 

Intermediate Open, Senior Open, Best 
Overall  

SATURDAY  MARCH 1, 2014  (296)
VICTORIA CITY KENNEL CLUB

Sporting  [74]

Ring 1 
Judge: Saija Juutilainen (80)

Non Sporting  [29]

Hound  [38]

Ring 2 
Judge: Sandra Lex (100)

Herding  [41]

Toy  [51]

Ring 3
Judge: Roberta Parish (37)

Ring 1
Judge: Karsten Kaemling (41)

Terrier  [26]

Working  [37]

HERDING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Bred by Exhibitor

WORKING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby

Bred by Exhibitor

SPORTING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, 

Bred by Exhibitor

HOUND GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Bred by Exhibitor

TERRIER GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Bred by Exhibitor

NON SPORTING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Bred by Exhibitor

TOY GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, 

Bred by Exhibitor

Best Baby Puppy in Show 
Best in Show

Reserve Best in Show
Best Puppy in Show

Best Bred by Exhibitor in Show

Ring 1/2 
Judge: Saija Juutilainen

Ring 3
Judge: Karsten Kaemling (38)

Ring 3 12:00 Noon
A B JUVENILE SWEEPSTAKES MALE 

Mrs Maxine Moinier  [22]
  7 Junior Puppy Male
  9 Senior Puppy Male
  6 12-18  Male
 Best in Sweepstakes

Ring 2 12:00 Noon
A B JUVENILE SWEEPSTAKES FEMALE 

Mrs Del Beulac [19]
10 Junior Puppy Female
  3 Senior Puppy Female
  6 12-18 Mo. Female

9:00 am
  2 Australian Cattle Dog 0-2-0-0
  1 Collie Smooth  1-0-0-0
  3 German Shepherd Dog 1-1-1-0
  1 Iceland Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
  1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-0-1
  2 Finnish Lapphund 2-0-0-0
  4 Belgian Shepherd Dog 2-0-0-0
   BP 2-0
  2 Collie Rough  1-1-0-0
  5 Australian Shepherd 1-2-0-1
   BP 1-0
  1 Berger Des Pyrenees 1-0-0-0
12 Shetland Sheepdog 2-2-4-2
   BP 0-2
  4 Bearded Collie  1-2-1-0
  3 Old English Sheepdog 1-0-2-0

11:00 am
  1 Bulldog  0-0-1-0
  1 Am Eskimo Dog:Std 0-1-0-0
  1 Bichon Frise  0-1-0-0
  4 Boston Terrier  1-0-1-1
   BP 0-1
  5 French Bulldog 1-1-0-2
   BP 1-0
  2 Schipperke  2-0-0-0
  1 Shiba Inu  0-1-0-0
  4 Tibetan Spaniel 0-2-2-0

1:40 pm
2 Affenpinscher  0-1-1-0
1 Am Eskimo Dog:Toy 0-1-0-0
6 Cavalier King Charles 0-3-3-0
3 Chihuahua: Long Coat 0-2-1-0
1 Chihuahua: Short Coat 0-1-0-0
2 Chinese Crested 1-1-0-0
9 Havanese  3-4-1-1
1 Maltese  1-0-0-0
3 Miniature Pinscher 1-2-0-0
4 Papillon  1-2-1-0
1 Pekingese  1-0-0-0
8 Pomeranian  3-1-3-1
4 Poodle Toy  0-3-0-1
4 Pug   0-2-2-0
2 Silky Terrier  0-1-0-1

9:00 am
  6 Lagotto Romagnolo 2-3-1-0
  2 Pointer  1-0-1-0
  1 Pointer German S.H. 1-0-0-0
  5 Retriever Flat-Coated 1-2-1-1
12 Retriever Golden 1-6-4-1
  9 Retriever Labrador 2-6-0-1
  7 Retriever N. S. D. T. 1-3-2-1
  2 Setter English  1-0-1-0
  4 Setter Gordon  0-0-3-1
  7 Spaniel Brittany 3-3-1-0
  3 Spaniel Welsh Springer 1-1-1-0
  5 Vizsla Smooth Haired 0-4-1-0
  2 Weimaraner  1-0-0-1
  7 Spaniel Am Cocker 1-1-4-1
  2 Spaniel English Cocker 0-1-1-0

1:00 pm
1 Soft Coated Wheaten Tr 0-0-1-0
3 Staffordshire Bull Tr 1-1-1-0
2 Airedale Terrier  1-1-0-0
1 Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Border Terrier  0-1-1-0
2 Cairn Terrier  0-1-0-1
2 Schnauzer Miniature 1-1-0-0
3 Scottish Terrier  0-0-2-1
1 Welsh Terrier  0-0-1-0
9 West Highland White Tr 2-5-1-0
   BP 0-1

10:00 am
3 Boxer   2-0-1-0
3 Bullmastiff  2-0-0-0
   BP 1-0
6 Doberman Pinscher 2-2-0-2
3 Great Dane  0-3-0-0
2 Rottweiler  0-0-1-1
1 Siberian Husky  0-0-1-0
4 Newfoundland  0-3-1-0
5 Portuguese Water Dog 1-3-0-0
   BP 0-1
3 Samoyed  0-2-1-0
7 Bernese Mountain Dog 4-3-0-0

1:00 pm
4 Basenji  0-3-0-1
2 Beagle   2-0-0-0
1 Dachshund Mini Smooth 0-1-0-0
1 Dachshund Stan Wire H 0-0-1-0
5 Whippet  2-3-0-0
6 Drever   0-2-2-0
   BP 2-0
2 Basset Hound  0-1-1-0
1 Harrier   1-0-0-0

1:00 pm
10 Poodle Standard 4-5-1-0

5 Afghan Hound  3-1-1-0
3 Borzoi   2-0-1-0
1 Deerhound Scottish 1-0-0-0
7 Rhodesian Ridgeback 3-2-1-1

http://www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca
http://www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca
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Ring 3 12:00 Noon
A B VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES

Mrs Wendy Poole  [2]
  2   7-10 Male
  Best in Sweepstakes

Ring 3 12:15 pm
Junior Handling 

Judge: Ms Katelyn McDonald
Senior Open, Intermediate Open 

Junior Open, Peewee, Junior Novice, 
Intermediate Novice, Senior Novice, 

Best Overall

SUNDAY  MARCH 2, 2014  (285)
VICTORIA CITY KENNEL CLUB

Herding  [36]

Ring 1 
Judge: Sandra Lex (100)

HERDING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby, Veteran 

Owner-Handled

WORKING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby

Owner-Handled

Sporting  [75]

SPORTING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby, Veteran, 

Owner-Handled

Ring 2 
Judge: Saija Juutilainen (137)

Ring 3
Judge: Karsten Kaemling (48)

Working  [36]Hound  [36]

HOUND GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Owner-Handled
Terrier  [26]

Non Sporting  [28]

TERRIER GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Owner-Handled

NON SPORTING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Owner-Handled

TOY  [48]

TOY GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Owner-Handled

Best Baby Puppy in Show 
Best in Show

Reserve Best in Show
Best Puppy in Show

Best Owner Handled in Show

Ring 1/2 
Judge: Sandra Lex

11:00 am
  7 Spaniel Am Cocker 1-1-4-1
  2 Spaniel English Cocker 0-1-1-0
  6 Lagotto Romagnolo 2-3-1-0
  2 Pointer  1-0-1-0
  1 Pointer German S.H. 1-0-0-0
  5 Retriever Flat-Coated 1-2-1-1
12:30 pm
13 Retriever Golden 2-6-4-1
  8 Retriever Labrador 1-6-0-1
  7 Retriever N. S. D. T. 1-3-2-1
  2 Setter English  1-0-1-0
  4 Setter Gordon  0-0-3-1
  7 Spaniel Brittany 3-3-1-0
  1 Spaniel Irish Water 0-0-0-1
  3 Spaniel Welsh Springer 1-1-1-0
  5 Vizsla Smooth Haired 0-4-1-0
  2 Weimaraner  1-0-0-1

9:00 am
2 Basset Hound  0-1-1-0
4 Basenji  0-3-0-1
2 Beagle   2-0-0-0
1 Dachshund Mini Smooth 0-1-0-0
1 Dachshund Stan Wire H 0-0-1-0
6 Drever   0-2-2-0
   BP 2-0
3 Whippet  2-1-0-0
1 Harrier   1-0-0-0
2 Greyhound  0-2-0-0
6 Rhodesian Ridgeback 3-1-1-1
1 Deerhound Scottish 1-0-0-0
3 Borzoi   2-0-1-0
4 Afghan Hound  3-0-1-0

8:00 am
3 Boxer   2-0-1-0
3 Bullmastiff  2-0-0-0
   BP 1-0
6 Doberman Pinscher 2-2-0-2
2 Great Dane  1-1-0-0
2 Rottweiler  0-0-1-1
1 Siberian Husky  0-0-1-0
7 Bernese Mountain Dog 4-3-0-0
4 Newfoundland  0-3-1-0
5 Portuguese Water Dog 1-3-0-0
   BP 0-1
3 Samoyed  0-2-1-0

9:45 am
  1 Soft C Wheaten Tr 0-0-1-0
  3 Staffordshire Bull Tr 1-1-1-0
  2 Airedale Terrier 1-1-0-0
  1 Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1
  2 Border Terrier  0-1-1-0
  1 Cairn Terrier  0-1-0-0
  1 Fox Terrier Smooth Exh 1-0
  2 Schnauzer Miniature 1-1-0-0
  2 Scottish Terrier 0-0-1-1
  1 Welsh Terrier  0-0-1-0
10 West Highland W Tr 2-6-1-0
   BP 0-1

9:30 am
1 Am Eskimo Dog:Toy 0-1-0-0
3 Chihuahua: Long Coat 0-2-1-0
1 Chihuahua: Short Coat 0-1-0-0
2 Chinese Crested 1-1-0-0
3 Miniature Pinscher 1-2-0-0
4 Papillon  1-2-1-0
7 Cavalier King Charles 0-3-3-0
   BP 0-1
8 Pomeranian  3-1-3-1
4 Pug   0-2-2-0
2 Affenpinscher  0-1-1-0
1 Silky Terrier  0-1-0-0
7 Havanese  2-4-1-0
1 Pekingese  1-0-0-0
4 Poodle Toy  0-3-0-1

1:00 pm
  1 Bulldog  0-0-1-0
  1 Am Eskimo Dog:Std 0-1-0-0
  1 Bichon Frise  0-1-0-0
  4 Boston Terrier  1-0-1-1
   BP 0-1
  4 French Bulldog 1-1-0-2
  2 Schipperke  2-0-0-0
  1 Shiba Inu  0-1-0-0
  4 Tibetan Spaniel 0-2-2-0
10 Poodle Standard 4-5-0-1

10:40 am
  2 Australian Cattle Dog 0-2-0-0
  4 Australian Shepherd 1-1-0-1
   BP 1-0
  4 Bearded Collie  1-2-1-0
  1 Belgian Shepherd Dog BP 1-0
  1 Berger Des Pyrenees 1-0-0-0
  3 Collie Rough  1-1-0-0
   Exh 0-1
  1 Collie Smooth  1-0-0-0
  2 Finnish Lapphund 2-0-0-0
  3 German Shepherd Dog 1-1-1-0
  1 Iceland Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
  2 Old English Sheepdog 1-0-1-0
12 Shetland Sheepdog 2-2-4-2
   BP 0-2


